Barndanw

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BEXT- S901CAll

PARTS LIST

MODELS WITH MK5 TRIMMER
SERIAL NUMBER ENDING D15 AND LATER




BEXT—SSO‘ICA]I/DSQO‘ICA]I

G111

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE
SEREFREI

CONTENTS
B R

Machine layout (BEXT-S501CAI)
ERiERX (BEXT-S501CAT)

Machine layout (BEXT-S901CAII)
EZER (BEXT-S901CAI)

00A Table - Frame A
F—=TIL - TL—LA

00B Table - Frame B
F—JIL - TL—ALB

00C Table - Frame C
F—JIL - 2L—LC

01A Head - Bed A
ANy R-Ry KA

01B Head - Bed B
ANy KRRy KB

02A Thread cut A
KUY A

02B-1  Thread cut B (S5)
#Y1YB (S5)

02B-2  Thread cut B (S9)
%YYUB (S9)

02C Thread cut C
RUIYC

02D-1  Thread cut D (S5)
YYD (S5)

02D-2  Thread cut D (S9)
YYD (S9)

03 Take up lever
X

04A-1  Needle bar A (S5)
#t#EA (S5)

04A-2  Needle bar A (S9)
A (S9)

04B Needle bar B
B

04C Needle bar C
gt C

04D-1  Needle bar D (S5)
##D (S5)

04D-2 Needle bar D (S9)
##D (S 9)

04E-1  Needle bar E (S5)
##E (S5)

04E-2  Needle bar E (S9)
#tH#EE (S9)

05 Jump
CryoS

141211

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



06-1 Thread guide (S5)

%8 (S5)

06-2 Thread guide (S9)
#iE (S9)

07 Color change
Bz

08A Drive A
EREN A

08B Drive B
EREI B

08C Drive C
ERE)C

10A-1-1 Pantograph drive A (S5)
HEFHA (S5)

10A-1-2 Pantograph drive A (S5)
BEEEIA (S5)

10A-1-3 Pantograph drive A (S5)
2EFHHA (S5)

10A-1-4 Pantograph drive A (S5)
HEREIA (S5)

10A-2  Pantograph drive A (S9)
HEFEA (S 9)

10A-3  Pantograph drive A (S9)
BEFEIA (S 9)

10B Pantograph drive B

#EREN B

10C Pantograph drive C
#ERENC

10D Pantograph drive D
EEEN D

10E Pantograph drive E
BERENE

11A Control A
Hl1E A

11B Control B
il{E B

12-1 Accessories (S5)
TE& (S5)

12-2 Accessories (S9)
TE& (89)

13 Lower thread roll
ThE
INDEX
& 5l
G11 141211

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



Machine layout (BEXT-SS501CAII)

g (BEXT-S501CAILI)

)
[—— )
=

N
.\.

K

i

1)) @@

T

0A-1-1

1

Sl 7

BEXT-S501CAI I

141215

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



Machine layout (BEXT-SQO01CAII)

B (BEXT-SQ01CAII)

BEXT-S901CAII

141215

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



=2 —LA

00A Table « Frame A

53

7
\

|

I &

__ A (5
Y

Q u-z__wu-@v
/

n

Q\— -a-arr

o o
.......

15088
B

~0

BEXT-S1501CAI 1 BEXT-S501CAI1/S901CAI |

141208

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



OO0A Table - Frame A
T—II - TL—LA
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION i QTY NOTE
1 ME210002 Arm frame (XT-CAI) F—L7L—L(XT-CAT) 1
2 ME210024 Cylinder bed sub a’ ssy(CAIL/MK5) 21 o8 —~y KSUB ASSY (CAI /NK5) 1set|ss
ME210085 Cylinder bed sub a’ssy(CAI /MK7) L) U H—~y FSUB ASSY (CATL/NK7) 1set|s
3 ME210012 Cylinder bed(VT-CAT) U=~y KVT-CAL) 1
4 MK210041 Throat plate base (BA) $HIRA—R (BA) RBES 1 |5
QJ210120X1  [Throat plate base MK7-T 515 white SHEA—R WKT-T 5157874 b LI
5 ME110004 Stand frame ARV ETL—L 1
6 A9019105 Vibroisolating pad (FBF40-12-50) F5#%/ S K (FBF40-12-50) 4
51 Parallel pin A(¢6) L=14mm FATE UME(P6) L=14mm
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 AERARIL b M5x15
53 Hex. socket bolt M12x30(With washers) AARMARIL b M2x30 (FES /NRES)
54 Hex. socket bolt M6x15(With washers) RARMRIL kb M6 X 15 (FESR /NRELAT)
55 Hex. socket bolt M8 x20(With washers) RERFRIL b MBx 20 (FES /SRESH)
56 Hex. socket bolt M8x 30 (With washers) AARAARIL b M8 x30 (EES /NRESH)
G11 141016

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




00B Table « Frame B
F— T - TL—LB ]

A

BEXT-S1501CAI1  BEXT-S501CA11/S901CAI I

141208

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



ooB Table - Frame B
T—JIL - 7JL—LB
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e QTY NOTE
1 ME120053  |Table a'ssy(CAII) F— T JLASSY (CATT) 1set|PUL .,
2| ME120012  |Table(CAT) F—7 L (CAT) LI EAE
3 ME120041 Table bracket L F—TLTSH v bL L ENE
4 ME120031 Table bracket R F—TLTSHy kR LI
5 ME120090 Table support angle F—IL@HT TN 2 g’_’tjifi/”ay
6 ME120080 Table fixed angle F—ILEERT VI 2 (350,
7 A9012553 Large diameter plastic knob (NKRM6-16) KEDEH/ T (NKRM6-16) 2 (350,
8|  ME120071  |[Table fixed fook FILEET VY 2 [P5r..
9 ME120061 Frame fixed angle IL—LEET VI 1 %’ftjifija)
51 Tapping screw ¢5x16 +FERIFLEVESRD ¢5x16 ;‘_’tjifﬁ/”a\/
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 10(With washers) RARMAIL b Wx 10(FES SRERH) A
53 Hex. socket bolt M6x15(With washers) AEREFL b W6x15(FESR /SFESH) s
G10 140820

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




00C Table « Frame C
=7l 7L —ALC

& XS

XX,

&

3

=

Ey

2

A

<

=
e

BEXT-S1501CAI 1 BEXT-S501CAT1/SQ01CAI I

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com

141208



0o0C

Table = Frame C
F—JIL - TJL—LC

ITEM L1ST No.

DESCRIPTION e

QTY NOTE
1 ME110050 Product table a’ ssy 5 & ASSY 1 set g‘f’;"j‘a/
2| MET10060  [CAL dedicated table CAT EAA L FE
3 ME110040 Vibroisolating rubber | 2 =P 4 g’ftj")/"a/
G10 140820

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




01A Head « Bed A
ANy F Ny FA

BEXT-S1501CAI | BEXT-S501CA11/S901CAI |

141208

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



0O1A Head - Bed A
Ny R Ry KA
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION e QTY NOTE
1 SV210083 Needle plate set screw SHRIEA RS 8
2 ME270090 Cylinder bed cover (CAT/MK7) S B =Ry KH 38— (CAT/NKT) 1
3 ME210050 Bed cover (VI-CATl) Ry RAH/A—(VT-CAT) 1
4 KC250483 Barrel bed cover hold spring ANy RAN—RBI/NR 1
5 HS210031 Barrel bed cover (Short type) BEARY FHAN—(Ya— ka1 F) 1 |s5
NBOQJ210060 [Barrel bed cover MK7-T BRA Y KH/N— WKT-T 1 |so
6 A9012490 Hinge (TH-TM-72) B4R (TH-TH-T2) 1
51 Pan screw M3 x5 FFREFFANPRD MIx5
G11 141017

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




018 Head « Bed B ! 51
Ny Fe~Ny FB Ez:ji/

BEXT-S1501CAI1  BEXT-S501CAI1/S901CAI |

141208

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



01B Head - Bed B
Ny R -Ry kB

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 MR220110 Gear box cover FYRy s RAN— 1
2 MR220040 Gear box a'ssy Ry XAssy 1set
3 MR220090 Miter gear output side shaft RAZXVHAB YT b+ 1
4 A9012571 C-ring for hole(¢26) CEUIE A 8% JNFA (FFE26) 1
5 A9010001 Bearing 600072 ~7 2T 600022 4
6 A9012570 Set col lar (SCCN10-8, MISUMI) v k55— (SCONT0-8, = X I 8) 3
7 A9012061 C-ring for shaft(¢10) CEUIL 48R BFA (FEE10) 1
8 MR220060 Spiral miter gear (Qutput side) RIS TILT A B X (HAHME) 1
9 MR220050 Gear box housing FYRYIANGS LT 1
10 MR220070 Spiral miter gear (Input side) R84 ST A B F¥ (AHE) 1
1 MR220080 Miter gear input side shaft RAZXVYARBL YT b+ 1
12 MR220100 Base plate R—ZFL—F 1
13 MR220020 Lower shaft connecting coupling(VT-CS) TEEREA v T 25 (VT-CS) 1
14( NBOHH481980 [#19 clamp LD 1
15 MR310041 Main shaft lower pulley (S3M, P=30) & 7—1) — (S3M, P=30) 1
16 ME220000 Gear box fixed base FYRY I RAWRFRA—Z 1
17 MR220010 Lower shaft (VT-CBII) R (VT-CBTI) 1
18 KL220140 0il felt C AT zILRC 1
19 MR220030 Lower shaft metal (VT-CS) T A &L (VT-CS) 1
20 KF220710 Rotating hook complete KHS12-RYPBNW 2 KHS12-RYPBNW 1
21 KF220530 Bobbin(Small bobbin) RE Y (BHA) (M) 1
22 KF221020 Bobbin case (4B19-S6-BA) RE 47— (4B19-56-BA) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 RERFHRIL b M x6
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 45 AARMRIL & N6 x 45
53 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M4 x4 RATTIEA R D (K [EHEK) Mx4
54 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x5 RAFRYTIE A 2T (K (FH5%k) M55

(LOCTITE coating) (By Y54 &%)

55 Flush screw M4x10(Trivalent chromium plating) [|+F/RMAM/NRT Mx10(Z@mo OA—k)
56 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 RANRFIEA R (K ZHFE) M5x6
57 Hex. socket bolt M5x 20 AREARMRIL b M5 x 20
58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 22 (With washers) ARERERIL b M6x22 CEES /NRES)
59 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M6x8 NARFIEA R D (FEHK) M6x8
60 Screw (SM11/64 40 x 5) FYENFFNR D (SM11/64 1140 % 5)
61 Set screw (SM11/64 40x5) T YENY R A R D (SM11/64 11140 x 4)

G10 141017

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




02A Thread cut A
HFEIYU A

i

57

BEXT-S1501CAI | BEXT-S501CA11/S901CAI |

141208

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



02A Thread cut A
RTYA
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION i QTY NOTE
1 A9056063 Rotary solenoid 3EL25-33x3x8x9 O—41Y—yYL/A K 3EL25-33x3x8x9 1 |[s5
A9056067 Rotary solenoid a—%2)—JyL/q4F 1 |[so
3ER25-30 x 3 x 8 x 9 (ETL24V) 3ER25-30 x 3 x 8 x 9 (ETL24V)
2 ME270000 Solenoid stay (VT-CAT) YL/ A FRF—\T-CAL) 1 |ss
ME270080 Solenoid stay (CAT /MK7) YL/ A KRF—(CAL/NKT) 1 [
3 KN272401 Stopper eccentric R byRIHEY 2
4 KC271940C Solenoid lever A YL/ A KL= A 1
5 HS210080 Connecting clamp EEIS VT 1
6 KX270430 Screw (Cyl inder) ZUEARRT (VY UE—) 1
7 SJ210171 Rotating hook bobbin case holder position ZFiEA (VY UH—) BA 1
bracket (Cylinder) BA
8 HS210051 Hook fixed stay(Short type) TAI TV IRMARTF—(a— koA ) 1
9 HS210300 Hook (Cy | inder MK5) TAZI T Y (V) U H—NK5) 1
10 KG271001 Upper thread knife rotary shaft %A R EERE 1
1 ME270020 Hook drive rod(VT-CAT) Jv Y ERBA Y K(VT-CAL) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washers) REARMRIL b Mx12(FES /SRESH)
52 Hex.bolt M4x 20 (With plain washer) RERIL ~ M x 20 (FEES )
53 Hex.nut M3 I (With spring washer) RATFY b+ M3 1B ONRESH)
54 Hex.nut M3 I (With washers) AAEFY b M3 1 (FESE NRESM)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 ARARMARIL & Mx8
56 Hex. socket bolt M3 x5 AERMAARIL b M3x5
57 Hex. socket flush bolt M4 x 6 ABRMFIMAIL b Mx6
G11 141017

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



02B Thread cut B
*t1L) B

BEVT-SP01CAI |

120214
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC « www.supsew.com



02B Thread cut B
£¥Y B

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q'Y NOTE
1 KX250081 Needle plate set screw(Hex. socket/Depth 2.2) SHRLE A RS (RAR FEH2.2) 2
2 SJ270123 Throat plate a'ssy(With lower thread support) BA[&t#RAssy (F#{RiFT) BA 1set
3 SJ270012 Throat plate a'ssy (BA) HiRAssy (BA) 1set
4 SJ270022 Cylinder throat plate (BA) 1) & —t1R (BA) 1
5 SJ270040 Fixed knife barrel frame correspondence BIE AR BRI 1
6 KX270010 Fixed knife set screw B A RLEAF D 1
7 SJ270030 Driving knife barrel frame correspondence AR EHHRG 1
8 A9013066 Wave washer (W5) (SK) Y —T Ty r— W5 (SK) 1
9 KN272010 Lower thread knife rotary shaft T A XEEREH 1
10 SJ270300 Lower thread support hook and loop fastener BA) |FR#\EH<I Yo F—T (BN 1
11 HT270182 Lower thread support stay(Cylinder) CMP THREHFXT— (LY 5—) CIP 1
12 ME270040 Lower thread knife drive rod (VT-CAIL) ThAREEHO Y F(VI-CAL) 1
13 KC271120C Lower thread knife driving lever (Upper) T A REEBL/N— (L) 1
14 A9011286 DU bush with flange (K5F0505-10) $84DUT v & 2 (K5F0505-10) 2
15 ME270050 Drive lever bearing brock BEHLA—#@ZI0vs 1
16 MB295250 Lever pin LIN—EY 1
17 MF210070 Lower thread knife drive lever lower ThAREHLN—T 1
18 A9052078 Micro switch D2VW-01L2A-1 T4 0RA v F D2W-01L2A-1 1
19 MF210080 Sensor bracket 'Y —T545 vk 1
20 MB295290 Lever set pin Lin—ty hEY 1
21 MB295270 Lever connection plate LA—E T L—+ 1
22 MB295260 Motor lever col lar E—4—LNR—HF— 1
23 MR270000 Motor lever (VT-CS) E—4—L/3— (VT-CS) 1
24 ME270030 Thread cutter motor bracket (VT-CAIL) KUY E—F—T 5%y k(VT-CAL) 1
25 EDY00600 Thread cutter motor (TS3617N473E24) )Y E—4 — (TS3617N4T3E24) 1
51 Pan screw M3x3 TFERAEF PR MIx3
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 ARARFRIL b M x6
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x20(With washer) RARMARIL b Mx20 (FEE NREEF)
54 Truss screw M3x 15 TFEREF FSRNHRT M3x15
55 Hex. socket bolt M3 x6(With washer) RARMARIL b M3x6(FES /REEH)
56 Hex. nut M4 I (With spring washer) ARAFY b M 3FENRESR)
57 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M4 x5 NATUTIE A 22 (K 1FH5E) M4x5
58 Flush screw M3x 6 +FERAMNFS W36

G7 111213

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC « www.supsew.com




02C Thread cut C q
By c /

BEXT-S1501CAI 1 BEXT-S501CAI1/S901CAI |

141208

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



02cC Thread cut C
Y C
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION i QTY NOTE
1 ME230063 Thread away a’ ssy (LED) ##hA Assy (LED) 1set
2| NBOQK270040 |Thread away solenoid lever RIAI L/ A FLNA— 1
3 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) EBLIE 4 & (FEE23) 1
4 A9011328 Flange bush (80F-0404, 0ILES) 7527w (80F-0404, A1 L R) 1
5| NBOQK270000 |Thread away hook guide RIATVOHAR 1
6 KL270450 Hook guide plate Ty HARTL—+ 1
71 NBOQK270011  [Thread away hook RIA T 1
8 A9056059 Rotary solenoid 4ER45-28 x 3 x 8 x 9 (ETL) O—%1)—Y L /A F 4ER45-28 x 3x 8 x 9 (ETL) 1
9 ME230032 Thread away base (LED) A R—Z (LED) 1
10 A9052028 Proximity switch (RS-603) SEHER A v F (RS-603) 1
111 NBOQK270021  [Switch stay AL YFRTF— 1
12 KN272401 Stopper eccentric ARy R—IxtY 1
13 ME230022 Arm plate (CAI) F—LFL—k(CAL) 1
14 ME230131 Arm plate (CATI) F—LTL—+TS55 vk 1
15 ME230140 Arm plate (CAT) F—LFL—krR=Z 1
16 ME210060 Arm(S-head VT-CA2) 7 — L (SEED VT-CA2) 1
17 A9015011 Disc spring D16xD8.2xT0. 6 M/ D16xD8. 2xT0. 6 1
18 0K250030 O-ring string ¢1.78x70 0y > EE ¢1.78x70 1
19 0K250020C 0il stop plate LA TL— bk 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x6 RANRFIEARD Mx6
52 Truss screw M3x6 TFRE FFRMRT M3Ix6
53 Hex.nut M3 I (With plain washer) ANEF Yk M3 1IE (EELSM)
54 Hex.nut M3 I ATy kM3 3@
55 Hex.nut M4 T (With spring washer) REF Y b W 3FE ONRES)
56 Truss screw M4x20(With plain washer) FEREF RS RINRS WA %20 (FESEAT)
57 Truss screw M3x8 TFERE FFRMRT M3xB
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) ARARMARIL b Mx8(FESE NFEEF)
59 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 AARMARIL ~ M8 x25
60 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M4 x 10 EEMARANRTARIL ~ M4x10
61 Flush screw M4 x8 TFERFMNFS Mx8
62 Flush screw M4 x 6 +FRFMNF T W% 6
63 Hex. socket flange bolt M8x 25 RARFIZ U ORIL+ M8x25
G09 140726

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




020-2 Thread cut D (S9)
Rt D (89)

BEXT-S1501CBI| BEXT-S1501CAI1 BEXT-S901CAI |

141208

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



02D—2 Thread cut B (S9)
RUYB (S9)
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION i QTY NOTE
1 QK270110 Thread support bracket REHEITST v b 1
2 A9014211 Rubber cushion TM-96-3 IS5 v arTL T-96-3 1
3 A9056057 Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL-29P F—TY L/ A K TDS-K10SL-29P 1
4 QK270130C Thread support lever spring REELA—ZTY T 1
5 A9012465 E-ring(¢2) ERE A 85 (FEE2) 2
6 0K270120 Thread support lever REFLA— 1
7 0K270100C Thread support lever shaft REHLA—V YT b 1
8 A9068146 Steel alloy cable clip(COPS2, MISUMI) RF =B —T LY 1)y F(C0PS2, 2R 3) 1
9 EP536830 LED lamp (L=360) LEDS > T (L=360) 2
10 ME510090 LED fixed bracket LEDERf T 54 v b+ 1
1 EP536800 Laser pointer a’ ssy(Dot, XT-SH) L—H—HRA 8 —Assy (K b, XT-SH) 1set
12 MS510140 Laser pointer base bracket L—H—RA VB —R=2TS5H vy k 1
13 MS510150 Felt support bracket PEY AL LN 1
14 MK510051 Laser marker (LM-6501RC) L—#—<—%— (LM-6501RC) 1
15 MS510160 Guttulate prevention felt HFEE T T Lk 1
16 MS510170 Laser pointer support clip L—H—RA a2 —3Es Uy T 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3x5(With washer) RARMARIL b M3x5(FES NrERM)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x5 AREARMHRIL b M3x5
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) ARARMARIL b Mx8(FEE NFEERF)
54 Truss screw M4 x12 TFERE FSRNHS Mx12
55 Hex.nut M4 T (With plain washer) AT b M 1T (FEEM)
56 Truss screw M3 x 6 FFRE FFRNRT M3x6
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (With washers) AARMHRIL b Mx10(FES /RESH)
58 Hex. socket bolt M3x6(With washers) REARRIL b M3x6(FES /NHRESH)
59 Plain washer M3, ¢12.7 x t1) EES (FEES, 4212, 7% t1)
60 Hex. socket bolt M3x 6 AREARMHRIL b M3x6
G11(G09) 141216

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




03 Take up lever
X

BEXT-S501CA11/S901CAI I

140922

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



03 Take up lever
X
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 0K230610 Take up lever stocker (S5) KR kv H—(85) 1 Iss
ME230070 Take up lever stocker (S9/CA2) KRR kv H—(S9/CA2) 1 |89
2 QK230600 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ ssy(S-head) KA - £H45EREpa’ ssy (SEEHR) 1
3 RN230010 Needle bar driving cam a’ ssy $HiEERE) 5 Lia' ssy 1
4 RN230020C2 Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢20) SHEERE) H L (RiD9. 2 ¢20) 1
5 RN230030 Bearing case a’ ssy R7 1) o5 —2a ssy 1
6 RN230040 Bearing case R7PYUTH—2R 1
7 A9010073 Ball bearing(600522) R—ILAT 1) o4 (600572) 1
8 A9012421 C-ring for hole @47 CRUE ABRNA @47 1
9 0K230240 Take up lever cam S6S(S-head) KHEH L2968 (SEEER) 1
10 HB230620 Flush screw FFERMFMNF S GRiRBEA) 3
1 NBOQK230230 [Take up lever cam base (S-head) KIEH LA—Z (SEEER) 1
12| NBOQK230220 [Needle bar crank rod P54.5 #t#ES S0 K PoA5 1
13 RH230271 Needle bearing Z—RLRTFYLY 1
14 HB230070C Washer for cam(1) ALAT Yy r—1) 1
15 HB230080C Washer for cam(2) HALAT Y r—(2) 1
16 HB230800C Take up lever drive lever fixed pin set collar |XEEBHLA—EEEV LY FHAS— 1
17 QK230860 Take up lever driving lever a’ ssy KIFERE) L/ \—ASSY 1set
18] NB2QK230260 [Take up lever driving lever REFERE) L /\— 1
19 QK230271 Take up lever driving roller RAEEREH D O 1
20 A9010140 Needle bearing (K3 x6x 7TV) Z—FLRT7 YT KIx6XTTV) 1
21 0K230250C Take up lever driving roller shaft RIFERE) D O R 1
22 KF230501 Take up lever roller a' ssy X 0Oa' ssy 1
23 KF230680 Cam followers (KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) HLTAO7 KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) 1
24 RH230610 Thrust washer ASRARTy o r— 1
25| NBOQK230210 |Take up lever driving lever shaft RIFEEE) L/ 1
26 RH230330C Needle bar driving cam set collar SHEERB) H LT N S — 1
27 MR310020 Upper shaft (VT-CS) 8l (VT-CS) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x8 TFERE R T RMRT Mx8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) ARERMARIL b Mx8(EES NRESRH)
53 Hex. socket set screw M5 x5 ARAERMIEA SRS M5x5
54 Hex.nut M4 I (With spring washer) RETF Y~ M 18 ONRESA)
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 ARERMLEAFS M5x10
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) RATRMARIL b Mx12(FESE NRESH)
57 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 ARERMRIL b M5x 18
G11 141210

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




04LA-2 Needle bar A (S9)

it#A (S Q)

BEXT-S901CAII

140924

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



O4A—2 Needle bar A (S9)
#HEA (S9)

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 0K230520 Shim ring 8x12x0.5 SLYUY 8x12%0.5 10
2 0K230590 Take up lever a’ ssy(S-head) KFEASSY (STEER) 9
3] NBOQK230300 |Take up lever (S-head) RAE (SEEER) 9
4 HB230751 Take up lever thread guide REREHA K 1
5 0K230310C Take up lever timing block XERH IO VY 9
6 0K230451 Needle bar a’ssy(S-head) STHEASSY (STEER) 9
7 0K230380C Needle bar guide sHEHA K 9
8 A9012539 Fluted pin PSO3NC2 x 6. 4 (Without guide) #HE L PSO3NC2 x 6. 4 (ERERED) 9
9 0K230370C Needle bar Fag= 9

10 KV230040 Needle bar spring (Upper, for thick type) g (L, EPRA) 9
1 QK230561 Cloth hold a’ ssy 7 TASSY 9
12 0K230291C Cloth hold clamp wRIYISVT 9
13 0K230530 Shim ring 3x10x0.3 LYY 3x10%0.3 9
14 QK230350C Cloth hold(S-head) i I (SEEED) 9
15 S$G230220 Needle bar spring(Lower) N (T) 9
16 MH230100 Needle bar felt (DT-ZN) &t 7 )L k OT-2N) 1
17 KF232130 0-ring (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 0') 2% (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 9
18 HT230120 Washer 2.4 TasavIyir— 2.4 9
19 RH230440 Needle clamp (With hook, set screw) $HEA (T 99 - IEARTH) 9
20 RH230450 Needle clamp (With hook) Sk A (T v o4 9
21 RH230460 Needle clamp screw gtiER S 9
22| FNO70011RG  |Needle (DBXK5 11RG) #t (DBXKS 11R6) 9
23 0K230360C Needle bar guide shaft stEL 4 R 9
24 ME230051 Slide block (S9/CAT) 254 KT0v% (S9/CAT) 1
25| NBOQK230390 [Take up lever collar KL H 5 — 2
26 A9011322 S9 LM guide (2SRS15MUUCSE+208LMS) S9 LMA A K (2SRS15MUUCSE+208LMS) 1
27 0K230280C Linear guide base YZFHA ER=R 2
28 0K230320C Slide block guide 254 KTavsHA K 1
29| NBOQK230330 |Take up lever shaft(S9) KEL v T k(59 1
30| NBOQK230420 [Bearing plate(S9) R7YvTTL— k(89 1
31 A9014167 0-ring SS065 01 >4 $5065 9
32 0K230340 Needle bar stocker (SH9) st kv H—(SHY) 1
51 Pan screw M3 x8 TFREAF RN W38
52 Plus-minus binding head screw M3 X6 TSRAIALFRNL Y BINRS M3x6
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washers) RERAARIL b Mx12(EES NRESM)
54 Hex. socket flush bolt M3x6 (With adhesive) RAFRMIAIL + M3 x 6 (GEEHIfT)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 AERAARIL b Mx12
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 6 ARERMIEA TS Mx6
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 25 RERMRIL b W x 25
58 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 30 AARMRIL & M3x30
59 Flush screw M3x 28 +FERMAMAGRS M3x28
60 Hex. socket bolt M4x8(With plain washer t0.5) RATUTARIL b MAx8(t0.5 FRESS)

G11 141210

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




04B Needle bar B
H#EB

34

BEXT-S1501CBI | BEXT-S1501CAI 1 BEXT-S501CAI1/S901CALI

141208

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



04B Needle bar B
##&B

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION i QTY NOTE
1 0K230170 Driving shaft ERBhah 1
2| NBOQK230181 [Needle bar stopper bracket HEZ LV R—=TS7y b+ 1
3] NBOQK230200 |Indication plate (S-head) Fm T L— b (SEEED) 1
4] NBOHT230220 |Needle bar stopper Fag= P S A 1
5 QK230190C Needle bar stopper fixing pin SHER by /BT E Y 1
6 A9012471 E-ring (¢ 6) Black oxide finish ERYIE 4 8 (FEE1R6) B 2
i QK230061 Needle bar driver pin SHEMEFEY 1
8 QK230112 Needle bar driver spring SHEMF /A 1
9 0K230460 Shim ring 5x8.5x0.7 YLy 5x8.5%0.7 2
10 0K230121C Needle bar driver sHEIN 1
1 HT230750 0il core (30mm) 3 (30mm) 1
12 QK230710 Small link pin hyvoEY 1
13 A9010144 Needle roller cage (KT698N) —— KL —< (KT698N) 1
14 QH230230 Shim ring (¢ 14.5) H LY T ($14.5) H 1
15 RR230131 Link roller joint pin JyrvyapvafvrEy 1
16 RR230151 Cloth hold roller AWIan 1
17 RR230140 Thrust washer 2SR FEE 1
18 HT230760 0il core (8mm) I (8mm) 1
19 NBOQK230082 |Link(Small) P14 1y () P14 1
20 HT230640 Driving shaft fixed plate clamp bolt ERBNEMEE T L — MM A RIL 1
21 A9014211 Rubber cushion TM-96-3 IS5 voardn TH-96-3 1
22| NBOQK230050 ([Needle bar driving link SHEERE)Y v 1
23 QK230672 Needle bar driver slide block a' ssy SHEMFIEE) T 0w 2 ASSY 1
24 0K230092C Needle bar driver slide block SHEMFEH IOV Y 1
25 0K230650 Needle bar driver slide SUS bush(G7) ST EEISUS T v & 1 (67) 1
26 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) EZUE A 8 (FF £ 1%3) 1
27 KF230531 Roller (For take up lever) a0 (RFA) 1
28 SG230180 Link roller joint pin(Large) Yyyvsansaqdr rEY(KR) 1
29| NBOQK230070 [Link(Large) P40 1) 2% (K) P40 1
30 SG230190 Washer for joint pin CaAVrEVRT YV Y — 1
31 QK230680 Cloth hold support slide block a’ ssy AR T 2IBE) T 0w~ ASSY 1
32 0K230660 Cloth hold support slide SUS bush (G7) AT ZBEHSUST v &2 (G7) 1
33 QK230151C Cloth hold support slide block AHRIZEEH IOV 1
34 HT230340 Cloth hold support rubber FMTZITL 1
35 A9010139 Ball bearing(697Z2) R—ILRT ) L7 (69777) 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon) FRARMLEARD WMx4(F4 O1)
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 RARMHRIL ~ M4x8
53 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x 8 (Spring washer) RANSRE UARIL b Mx8USRESH)
54 Hex. socket set screw M4 x6(With nylon) REARIEA RS Mx6(F1B1M)
55 Truss screw M2.5x4(With adhesive) TR kRN D M2.5 x4 FEFFI)
56 Hex.nut M4 I ATy b M 1R
57 Hex. socket set screw(Truncated cone point) M5x8 [RAMFIEARD (FH %K) M5x8
58 Plain washer (¢4.3x ¢10xt0.8 Black oxide finish)|FE® (¢4.3x #10x0.8 B)
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 RETRARIL b M x6

G09 140715

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




04C Needle bar C
HEC

BEXT-S1501CBI| BEXT-S1501CAI1 BEXT-SS501CAII/S901CAII

141208

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



04cC Needle bar C
gt C

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 HB230271C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar |#HEEBLA—EEE LY FHAS— 1
2| NB2QK230031 |Needle bar driving lever SHEERB) L/ \— 1
3| NBOQK230010 [Needle bar driving lever thrust collar SHEBELAA—R SR b HT— 1
4 HB230262C Needle bar driving lever connecting pin SHEERE) LN —EREE Y 1
5] NBOQK230000 |Needle bar driving lever pin SHEERE L /AN—E Y 1
6 HT230640 Drive shaft fixed plate clamp bolt ERENEAREIE 7 L— A AR b 1
7 A9012540 Bowed E-ring BETW-6 BEMSLE * 8 BETW-6 () 1
8 $G230270 Cam guide plate ALFA RTL—h 1
9] NBOQK230020 |Needle bar driving lever shaft SHEERB) L/ \—8h 1
10 0K230040 Cloth hold K4 cam R ITKAD L 1
1 MK230080C Cam tap plate HhLgyFTTL—h 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 RANRFIEARD M5x5
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x4 AERMAARIL ~ M3x4
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (With washers) RATRMARIL b M x 10 (FES /NRESH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 22 (With washers) ARERERIL b Mx22 CEES /NRES)
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 ARARMIEAFS M5x10
56 Hex.nut M6 I (With spring washer) NAFY kM6 158 UNKRESA)

G09 140715

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




040-2 Needle bar D (S9)
H#D (S9)

BEXT-S901CAII

141208

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



04D—2 Needle bar D (S9)
##%D (S 9)

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION e QTY NOTE
1 0K270143 Thread support apron a’ ssy (S9) HIRET T O UASSY (S9) 1set
2 PE270020 Thread support apron (Z9-TSQ) HRRFET IO (29-TS0) 1
3 0K270150 Thread support pin(SH) REHEDGH 9
4 PF270040 Thread support clamp (TSQ) REEY ST (T0) 9
5 HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw(YN) REEISUTIEART (N 9
6 PF270050 Thread support spring(TSQ) HERER AR (TSQ) 9
i QK270280 Thread stopper spring-Z9/S9 H1E A /NR-79/S9 1
8 SL270040 Thread stopper spring fixed screw FRIEANRERAT D 2
9 A9012564 Spacer (Rol | bush) 5x6.5 AR—4(#HTyva) 5x6.5 2
10 QK270180 Thread guard disk(S9) a’ssy B (S9) ASSY 1
1 A9012548 Spacer Rol | bush) 5x8 AR—HY—(FTvya) 5x8 2
12| NBOQK270190 |Thread guard disk bracket (S9) REILT 547y k(S9) 1
13 KX270370 Napped plate HWETL— b 2
14]  NBOKX270050 |Thread guard disk (Upper) S9 FHEMD(E) S9 1
51 Truss screw M4x 15 +FERMA S RDFD WX 15
52 Truss screw M4 x12 TFEARF FSRNRT WX 12
53 Truss screw M4 x8 TFERMA FTRDHD Wax8

G11 141210

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




04LE-2 Needle bar E (S9)

it#E (S 9)

BEXT-S901CAII

141210

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



O4E—2 Needle bar E (S9)
#HH#EE (S9)
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q'TY NOTE
1] NBOQK250000 |Arm upper cover (S-head) 7 — L k3 (SEEE) 1
2| 0K230440  |[Slide block fixed plate 254 KFRysEERE 1 [largie shpnent remove
3 NR250070 Flare cover (L) PV & VAC(B] 1
4 NR250060 Flare cover (R) IL7HhN—R) 1
5| NBOQK250051 |Head cover (S9) A~y KEH/8—(89) 1
6 0K240070 Thread guard (With ceramic) S9 RA#T BT 9 1
51 Truss screw M5x 8 chrome plating FFERF FSRINRD N5x8 ZOLAYH
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x15(With washers) FRENRFRIL b M6x 16 (FES /SRESH)
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x12(With washers) REARGRIL b MEx12(FES /SRESH)
54 Hex. socket button bolt M6 x8 ARERMARE VHRIL b+ M6x8
55 Pan screw M4 x 15 FEFEREAFRPRD Mx15
G11 141210

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




05 Jump
R )

1

55

BEXT-S1501CBI | BEXT-S1501CAII  BEXT-S501CA LI /S901CAlI

141208

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



05 Jump
v T
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 A9068002 Nylon clamp (SN-4A) FA4a2Y 50T (SN-4A) 2
2 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) EELIE A 8 (P E1R3) 2
3 KF230531 Roller (For take up lever) a0 (KEMA) 1
4 0K240040C Jump roller shaft SyrFans 1 T;g;&;%t;“g;;sive coating
5] NBOQK240011 [Jump solenoid lever Sy vFLnR— 1
6 A9056056 Rotary solenoid a—%2)—JyL/4F 1
4ER25-29 x 3 x 4 x 8 x 9 (ETL) 4ER25-29 x 3 x 4 x 8 x 9 (ETL)
ME230011 Jump solenoid bracket (CAT) SxrFYLI/A TSy R (CAL) 1
8 KN272401 Stopper eccentric R bhyiS—IFty 1
9 NBOQK240020 |Jump stop lever Sy TR by TLR— 1
51 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M4 x8 ESHRARANSRIL - Mx8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 AARMRIL & Mx10
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) REARMRIL b Mx12(FES /SRESH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4x18(With plain washer) RARMRIL b M x 18 CEEL 1)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 ARERMRIL b M x12
56 Hex.nut M4 1T ATk M 3E
G09 141017

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




06-2 Thread guide (59) 1
#aE (S 9)

BEXT-SQ01CAI1 BEXS-S#C

14121

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



06—2 Thread guide (S9)
B (S9)

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 QK240182 Tension base a’ ssy (XS-S9) F 33 UEAASSY (XS-S9) 1set
2 EBY02583 C1209 - switch board with thread detection C1209 - OAKEHHARIT R A v F HIR 1
3 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LED;h8¢ 4 = LadR 1
4] NB2QK240092 |Tension base a' ssy(S9,BN) Without board T2 a UBASSY (89, BN) HiREES 1set
5| NBORR240280 |Felt (DSH-YN) 7 )b k (DSH-YN) 1
6] NBOPGC240061 Tension base case a’ ssy (VS-Y9) Foi 3B —R Assy (VS-Y9) 1
7 RR240300C Tension a’' ssy (DS) % AFASSY (DS) 9
8] NBOHT240290 |Tension wheel a’ssy FUia URA —ILHIT 9
9] NBORR240510 |Thread spring adjusting plate RN RAER 9

10| NB2RD240154 [Dial tension a’'ssy(DS) B4 L% FEF4 (DS) 9
1 NBORR240310 [Thread guide plate upper (DSH-YN) %ERTL— bk - £ (DSH-YN) 1
12| NBORR240320 |[Thread guide plate lower (DSH-YN) RERTL— b - T DSH-YN) 1
13 RR240670 Tension wheel nut (CKD) Fovavikd —ILF v k (CKD) 9
14] NBOHT240101 [Lower thread detection sensor disk THEBHELY—TFT 1R 9
151 NBORR240330 [Switch board fixed base RAy FERRAR—R 2
16 HT240180 SW-nut S+ + 9
17| NBOQK240100 |Tension base bracket - R(S9) FULavBR—ZR - R(S9) 1
18] NBOQK240110 |[Tension base bracket - L (S9) FooavAA—X - L(S9) 1
19 QK240083 Second thread guide plate (S9) EZHRERNTL— k(S9) 1
20 SW240030 Sponge rubber (DSH-ZN) R A 2T L (DSH-ZN) 1
21| NBOPE240010 ([Tension base cover (Z9) CH FrvavBHnN— (29 CH 1
22 A9068032 FCW ¢ amp (FCW-26) FCW2 5 > F (FCW-26) 1
23|  NBORR240390  [Number Iabel ESS5AL 1 (S
24 EBY01627 H2074, 16 needle flat cable(Z12) H2074, 165675 w k& —T L (212) 1
51 Pan screw M3x8 TFREAFRNRT M3x8
52 Truss screw M3 x5 FFRE FFRNRT M3x5
53 Flush screw M4 x8 +FRMAFMNF D W% 8
54 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) AT b SW1/64(FES NFEEH)
55 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 AERMAARIL b M2x3
56 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 +FIFFREZ2 YT BAA b M3x8
57 Hex.nut M4 I (With plain washer) AT~ M 1FE (FESH)
58 Truss screw M4 x10 TFRA RS RNFS WX 10
59 Pan head tapping screw B tight with flange TFIFFREL2 YT BAA b TS DA
M3 x 8 M3 x 8

60 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 15 RANF ISV SHRIL M6x15

G11 141211

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




07 Calor change
Bk

BEXT-S501CA11/S901CAL

141208

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



07 Color change
Bz
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 MR250010 Color change cover (VT-CS) BT H/N— (VT-CS) 1
2 MG330090C Manual connecting shaft EEERE YT b 1
3 MR330030 Color change motor fixing plate BMIE—4—BFTL—+ 1
4 MG330110 Color change motor (TS3617N111E24) BT E—4— (TS3617N111E24) 1
5 MR330000 Color change cam(VT-CS) BT H L (VT-CS) 1
6 A9010109 Polyester slider (STW-FT150) RY RS54 & — (STH-FT150) 1
i MR330020 Color change base (VT-CS) T R—Z (VT-CS) 1
8 A9011285 DU bush with flange (K5F1510-23) 5143 FDUT v 2 2 (K5F1510-23) 1
9 MG330080 Color change set collar BRIty FHS— 1
1 MG330070 Potentiometer fixed plate RFvvart—4—mErFL—+ 1
10 MF510010 Potentiometer (W-22E10-050) RT3 4 —%—(M-22E10-050) 1
12 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) E ZuE A 8 (FF E123) 3 |ss
5 |[so
13 A9010136 Ball bearing(L-105072) K= A7 27 (L-105022) 3 |ss
5 |so
14 KX330160 Connecting roller shaft EiEo O 3 |5
5 |so
51 Truss screw M5x8 TFRI FFRMRT M5x8
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (With washers) ARERFRIL b M6 x20 CEES /NRES)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 ARARMARIL & Mx8
54 Pan screw M4 x 10 TFEREFRNRT M x10
(With washers) (FESE NREEH)
55 Pan screw M3x6 FFERAFRDRS W36
(With washers) (FES NRESH)
56 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M4 x 10 RATUTIEA R (FH) Mx10
57 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6x8 RAFYTIE A 2T (K [FH5%k) M6x8
58 Hex. socket bolt M3x6(With washers) RATAHRIL b M6 (EES NRESA)
59 Hex. nut M6 II (With washers) AT b N6 3 (FES /NRELH)
G11 141211

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




0BA Drive A

FESE) A

T L

lﬁ%@%ﬂ%ﬂ\w\

I

\%

o

%

m Y \\\\\,
I \ \.v\
) \\\V

S
52

) .
&

% e
< u

=]
~

L
~—

BEXT-S501CAT1/S901CAI |

BEXT-S1501CAI |

141208

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



O08A Drive A
BEEH A

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 ME310030 Tension bolt bracket FroavkhL ISy b 1
2 EDY00430 200W servo motor (TS4747N3200E600) 20004 —7RE— % — (TS474TN3200E600) 1
3 ME310040 Main shaft motor spacer FHME—FZ—RAR—H— 1
4 ME310010 Main shaft motor bracet FWME—S2—TSH vk 1
5 ME310000 Main shaft motor pulley (S3M, P=16) E8E—42—T—1)— (SN, P=16) 1
6 ME310050 Hex. post (PLSFB7-22. 5) A XHE (PLSFBT-22. 5) 4
i A9010142 Ball bearing with snap ring(6901ZZNR) R—ILRT Y U4 1k A & (6901ZZNR) 1
8 ME310020 Main shaft motor bearing plate FWME—S4—EBMZTTL—+ 1
9 ME250081 Main shaft cover (CAL) F8hH /53— (CAL) 1
10 MR310010 Idler spacer FTARS—RAR—H— 2
" A9019097 Idler (TPBSN40-20) 7 4 K5 — (TPBSN40-20) 2
12 MR310070 Angle gauge a8t 1
13 ME250160 Hex. post (PLSBWRK7-40) RF 3 (PLSBWRK7-40) 1
14 MR310033 Main shaft upper pulley (S3M, P=60) E#h £ T— 1) — (S3M, P=60) 1
15 A9020248 Timing belt (B150S3M1305) 24 225 AL+ (B15083M1305) 1
16 MR310080 Pulley flange T—)—75v 1
17 MR790000 Rotary angle label /SN 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x30(With plain washer) RARMRIL b M5x 30 CEEL 1)
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (With washers) RERAARIL b M5x15(EES NRESM)
53 Hex. nut M5(With washers) RET Y~ WBCEES NREET)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 20 (With washers) RERRIL b Mx 20 (FES /SRESH)
55 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 RAFYTIE A 2T (K [FH5%k) M5x6
56 Sems pan screw with washers M4 x 10 BEERATFREFTADRD Mx10
57 Truss screw M4 x 6 TFRAS R SRNFS MAx6
58 Hex. socket bolt M12x 35 AERARIL b M2x35
59 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6x8 RAFYTIE A 2T (K [FH5%k) M6x8
60 Flush screw M3 x 6 +FRFMNF T M3x6

G10 140820

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




0BB DOrive B
fxEh B

BEXT-S1501CAI 1 BEXT-S501CAI1/S901CAI |

141208

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



o8B Drive B
EEEN B
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 NR250000 Encoder cover (XT-SH) Tya—4—H3—(XT-SH) 1
2 MR250040 L-Cover stud LhN—Z%2 vy K 4
3 NR510020 Connector plate A%y 8—TFL—+h 1
4 MF510000 Encoder (With circle bracket) I a—4—GREBITSHy ki) 1
(TS5307N510) (TS5307N510)
5 NR310000 Encoder plate (XT-SH) Tya—4—FL—k XT-SH) 1
6 A9013071 Coup | ing (MCJ16-6-6) A T1) 2T MCI16-6-6) 1
7 MR250030 S-Cover stud SHN—ZB YR 3
8 SK480030 Frange unit P ==l 1
9 NR310030 Bearing plate (XT-SH) B 7 L— k XT-SH) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x 6 FFERM FSRPRS Mx6
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 AARMARIL & Mx12
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (With washers) REARGRIL b Mx10(FES /SRESH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 12 (With washers) ARAERAARIL b WX 12(EES NRESM)
55 Flush screw M4 x8 +FERMAFMNFD Mx8
G09 140726

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




0BC Orive C
fxEn C

51

BEXT-S1501CAIl BEXT-SS01CAI1/S901CAl|

141208

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC « www.supsew.com



0o8C Drive C

5kEf C
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION e QTY NOTE
1 ME250100 Side panel Y4 EHIL L e
2 ME250070 Rear panel (CAI) 1) 784 )L (CATL) 1
3 MR250030 S-Cover stud SHIR—2%y K 7
4 ME250090 Arm side cover (CAII) 7—LBIEH/N— (CAT) 1
5 MR790020 Barudan logotype ALgrndv—y 1
51 Truss screw M4x6 FFERS FFRNFT MAx6
G10 140820

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




10A-2 Pantograph drive A (59
BEighA (S 09)

BEXT-S901CAII

141209

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



10A—2 Pantograph drive A (S9)
BEREIA (S 9)

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1] FR92330438A520A |Square pantograph a’ ssy 330 x 438 (P=520) 79 £ #2ASSY 330 x 438 (P=520) 1
2 ME730002 Product pantograph stay a’ssy (300 x 430) B 82# 2 7 —ASSY (300 x 430) 1set
3 MH730020 Product pantograph hold spring(R) SRR/ R) 1
4 MH730060 Arm bracket hold spring BEERT/ AR 2
5 MH730071 Slide plate (DT-ZN) 254 KFL— bk OT-IN) 2
6 LA730610 Positioning pin RBRARIL b 2
7 A9012437 Knob nut (¢ 32 M6 tap hole) 7 7Fy k(932 M6B v TR) 4
8 ME730012 Pantograph stay main body bracket (300 x 430) BRF—AKTS 7y k(300 x 430) 1
9 MH730030 Product pantograph hold spring(L) BRI/ (L) 1
10 MH730150 Product pantograph spacer (V=400) BT M R R—4— (V=400) 2
51 Truss screw M3 x8 FFERM FSRPRT M3x8
52 Truss screw M3 x4 TFERA S RMFT M3x4
53 Hex. cap nut M3 II ANAEKF Y b M3 3
54 Hex. nut M4 I bav: bl o T
55 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M4x8 RERYTIE A RS (FE5E) M4x8
G11(G10) 141211

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




10A-3 Pantograph drive A [59)

%A (S9) @/' f

BEXT-S901CAII

141209

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



10A—3 Pantograph drive A (S9)
HEREIA (S 9)

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION e QTY NOTE
1 A9012437 Knob nut (¢ 32 M6 tap hole) 7 7%y k(¢332 M6% v TN 4
2 ME730030 Pantograph a’ ssy (250 x 400) — S H:ASSY (250 x 400) 1set
3 KF730770 Clip(100L) 21 7 (1000) 2
4 KF730760 Clip(150L) 1) 7 (150L) 2
5 KF730790 Clip(200L) 41) w7 (200L) 4
6 ME730020 Pantograph (250 x 400) —&# (250 x 400) 1

G11(G10) 141211

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




10B Pantograph drive B

R |
un
]

5
é;'r s

BEXT-S1501CAIl BEXT-S501CA11/S901CAII

141209

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



10B Pantograph drive B
PrEEEN B

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 A9011244 Bearing unit (UFLO02D) #%21= b (UFLO02D) 1
2 EDY00430 200W servo motor (TS4747N3200E600) 20004 —7RE— % — (TS474TN3200E600) 1
3 ME480140 H-shaft motor bracket HE—4—T54 v 1
4 MR480220 H, V-shaft motor drive pulley HVERE— % —BRB) T—1) — 1
5 ME480110 H-shaft drive shaft HEBER B &+ 7 ~ 1
6 A9010141 Deep groove ball bear ing (6003ZZNR) REEEZ (6003ZZNR) 1
7 ME480160 H-shaft col lar HEs v 7 b hS5— 1
8 ME480080 H-shaft timing pul ley HEE— 4 — B T—1— 1
9 A9020247 Timing belt (B150S3M258) B4 2UH ALk (B150S3M258) 9
10 ME480121 H-shaft sensor fixing plate Heg+ o4 —BfT T L— b 1
1 A9068156 Miniature clamp (MB-2) =957 (MB-2) 1
12 EDY00270 Photo interruppter (GPTA75E) T+ b4 285 7% (GPTAT5E) 1
13 ME480020 H-shaft drive pulley HemER S 7 — 1) — 1
14( NBOHH481980 [#19 clamp LD 1
15 ME480150 H-shaft belt clamp set HEIRIL R S THT 1
16 ME480060 H-shaft belt clamp HERIL LD ST 1
17 ME480030 Timing belt (030-MA3-20000E-L) 24 3245 AL b (030-MA3-20000E-L) 1
18 A9012051 E-ring ¢6 ERL A ¢6 2
19 ME480050 H-shaft belt tension shaft HEARJLRTFooavovy Ik 1
20 ME480101 H-shaft belt tension bracket HEARJLRTFooar TSy b 1
21 A9012164 Thrust washer (R-TW0815) L—OYRFR T vLr—R-THO81E) 2
22 ME480040 H-shaft timing pul ley HElpEE) T —1) — 1
23 ME480130 H-shaft connecting blacket HEERE TS 7 v k 1
24 ME480071 H-shaft sensor plate Hat > —FL—k 1
25 ME480370 V-shaft base (CAI) Ve R—Z (CATI) 1set
26 ME480190 V-shaft flame stay L VBT L—ALRTF—L 1
27 ME480380 V-shaft base flame(CAI) VEIR—Z 7 L—L (CAT) 1
28 ME480180 V-shaft flame stay R V7 L—ALRT—R 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 18 ARAERMTZ VIR~ M6x18
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x30 AREARMRIL b M5 x30
53 Hex. nut M5 (With washers) AT b M5 (EESR NRES)
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x30(With washers) RARMRIL kb M5 x30(FESR /NRELA)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) REARGRIL b Mx12(FES /SRESH)
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (With washers) RATRMARIL b M5x 15 (FESE /NRESH)
57 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 NAFRYTIEA T (K (FH5%k) M5x6
58 Sems pan screw with washers M4 x 10 ELBRA+FRAFNNRD MAx10
59 Pan screw M2.6x5 TFERFFRNRS N2.6%5
60 Pan screw M3 x4 FEFERAFRDRT M3x4
61 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 ARERMRIL b M5x 18
62 Hex. socket bolt M6x15(With washers) REANRRIL b M6x 16 (FES /SRESH)
63 Hex. socket flush bolt M5x8 ABRFMAIL b M5x8
64 Sems pan screw with washers M3x6 EEERA+FRIGF IR N3x6
65 Hex. socket bolt M5x 20 (With washers) ARERERIL b N5 x20 CEES /NRES)
66 Flush screw M4 x10 +FERFMAFS W10

G10 140820

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




10C Pantograph drive C
BERENC

BEXT-S1501CAI 1 BEXT-S501CAI1/S901CAI |

141209

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



10C Pantograph drive C
#ERE) C
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 ME480320 H-shaft linear cover (CAL) Hél') =7 /38— (CAT) 2
2 ME480092 H-shaft linear shaft Heg) =7 v 7 b 2
3 A9014217 0-ring (CO0015A) 01) 2% (C00015A) 4
4 ME480361 H-shaft slide block a’ ssy HEB R 5 4 KT 0w 4 ASSY 2 set
5 ME480002 Ball bush (CB-16UU) R—L T v 2 (CB-16UU) 4
6 ME480013 H-shaft slide block H#R 54 KJRy Y 2
51 Truss screw M4 x 6 FFERM FSRPRS Mx6
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 18 REARFIZ ORI+ M6x18
53 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M4x10 RARFIEA R (K IZHE) Mx10
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x8 RAERFTISUCHRIL L N5x8
G10 140820

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




10D Pantograph drive D
BREEND

\
=
%

|

BEXT-S1501CAI1 BEXT-SS501CAI1/S901CAII

141209

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



10D Pantograph drive D
PrEEEN D
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 ME250131 V-shaft motor cover (CAT) VEiE— 4 —H/3— (CAT) 1
2 EDY00420 100W servo motor (TS4746N3200E600) 100W4 — 7R E — & — (TS4746N3200E600) 1
3 ME480210 V-shaft motor bracket (CAI) VEBEE—42—T 54 v b (CAT) 1
4 ME480170 V-shaft motor plate VEE—4—FL—Fh 1
5 MR480220 H, V-shaft motor drive pulley HVEhE— % —ER8) T—1) — 1
6 A9020246 Timing belt (B150S3M303) 24 25 R)L b (B15083M303) 1
7 A9068155 Heat resisting colgate tube (KCN19-10) fitEE 0L 45— kF 12— J (KCN19-10) 1
8 ME480272 Tube ¢lamp Fa—JH507 1
9 MR480200 V-shaft drive pulley VEHERE) T—1) — 1
10 A9012559 Small head hex. socket bolt (SNS-M4 x 6-SD-VA) IINMEEEAR)L b (SNS-M4 x 6-SD-VA) 2
1 A9010133 Bear ing (FL608ZZ) R7 1 2% (FL608ZZ) 2
12 ME480340 Base stud R—ZZB YK 4
13 MR480240 V-shaft motor timing pulley VERE— 4 — B T— 1) — 1
14 MR480060 V-shaft drive shaft VEAERThER 1
15 A9013083 Wave washer (WW-8) REES (WW-8) 1
16 ME480350 V-shaft plate (CATL) Ve L— b (CAL) 1
17 ME250001 V-shaft pulley cover (CAI) Vi F—1) — /38— (CAT) 1
18 ME790000 Bearing label (CAI) BZS5 AL (CAL) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x 6 FFERM FSRPRS Mx6
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x15(With washers) REARMRIL b MAx16(FES /SRESH)
53 Flush screw M5x 10 +FRMAMARS M5x 10
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (Spring washer) RATUTARIL b Mx 10 USRESH)
55 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 NARTIEA T (K (FH5%k) M5X6
56 Hex. socket flange bolt M4 x 12 RARG TS VORIV~ Mx12
G10 140820

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




10E Pantograph drive E
BRREN E

2, 5

51

'

AN

BEXT-S1501CAI 1 BEXT-S501CAI1/SQ01CAI I

g{'“ 141209

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com



10E Pantograph drive E
PERE) E
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE

1 ME480390 V-shaft sensor fixing plate Vit o —Bft T L— b 1
2 EDY00270 Photo interruppter (GP1A75E) T+ k4 225745 (GP1AT5E) 3
3 ME250020 V-shaft side cover VEREIE H /N — 2
4 A9068156 Miniature clamp (MB-2) 249527 MB-2) 3
5 MR480111 V-shaft belt clamp VEIR L RS SV T 1
6|  MR480170  |Timing belt (015-MA3-20000E-L) 84325 ALk (015-HA3-20000E-L) 1 i) piece
7 A9012164 Thrust washer (R-TW0815) L—AYRS5R LTy v —(R-THO815) 2
8 MR480210 V-shaft timing pul ley VESGEE) T—1) — 1
9 A9012051 E-ring ¢6 ERE A ¢6 1
10 ME480260 V-shaft pulley bracket Ve I——IS47y b+ 1
1 MR480260 V-shaft belt tension shaft VEARJLRTFUYaYvY Tk 1
12 ME480400 V-shaft sensor plate Vit o —FL—k 1
13 ME480290 V-shaft belt spacer VEERJL kR R—H— 1
14 ME480280 V-shaft slide plate(CAI) VEIR 54 KFL— bk (CAL) 1
15 ME480250 LM guide (2SRS15MUU+550LMS) LM 4 K (2SRS15MUU+550LMS) 1
16 ME250011 V-shaft cover (CATI) VégH /83— (CAT) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x6 TFRE FFRNRT MAx6
52 Pan screw M3 x4 TFEREAFRDRS M3 x4
53 Pan screw M2.6x5 FEFEREAFRNRD M2.6x5
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With washers) ABRMARIL b M5x16(FES NRESH)
55 Hex.nut M4 I AEF v kN 2%E
56 Plain washer M4 FRER M4
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washers) RERAARIL b Mx12(EES NRESM)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4x20(With plain washer) NATATRIL b M4 x 20 (FES )
59 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M3 x 10 EEMARANRTARIL ~ M3x10

60 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M3x8 BESHANRANARIL  M3x8

61 Flush screw M3 x 6 +FRFMNF T M3x6

62 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 REARMHRIL b Mx8

63 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 AERMAARIL ~ M3x8

G10

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com

140820




11A Control A

b {8 A

BEXT-S501CA11/S901CAI I



1T1A Control A
HI1H A
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION IR Q' TY NOTE
1 NE510000 Automat fixed bracket F—b2y bRATS 7Y b 1
2 EP534355 Emergency stop switch a' ssy JEHEIER A v FAssy 1
3 A9054061 USB-memory 4GB (RUF2-K4GR-BK) USBAE 1) 4GB (RUF2-K4GR-BK) 1
4 EAY142A1 XT automat XTA—k=y b 1
5 ME250051 Controller bracket (CAIL) aAvkA—=5T 54y k(CAL) 1
6 ME250030 Controller base(CAI) AV kA—=5R—X(CAL) 1
7 ME250060 Control ler cover (CAT) ar ba—35H/8—(CAL) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) REARRIL b MAx8(FES /NHRESH)
52 Pan screw M4 x10(With washers) FFRGFARPRD M 10(FES NRELM)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x5 ARERMARIL b M4x5
54 Truss screw M4 x 6 FFERM FSRPRS Mx6
55 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With washers) RARMRIL b Mox 15 (FESR /NRELAT)
G11 141211

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




118 Control B

141209



11B Control B
#1H B
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION IR Q' TY NOTE
1 EBY03231 B1410 driver board (VT servo) B1410 K 5 A /X\—R— K (VTH—7K) 1
2 ME250151 Driver board base KS A4 n—R— KR—2Z 1
3 A9012523 Screw Retainer (TM-147-1V) FORRATIEA Ty Yo — (TH-147-1V) 5
4 ME250170 Hex. post (PLSBWRK7-70) A4 (PLSBIRK7-70) 4
5 EDY00450 VT servo AC driver set VIH—HRAC RS 4 N—ty k 1set
6 EDY00410 AC servo driver (VT servo) ACH—R K S A /X— (VTH—R) 3
7 EDY00920 DC fan 3110KL-05W-B60 (For Single head) DCZ 7 > 3110KL-05W-B6O (B4 BB ) 1
8 EFY00030 Cooling fan bracket AHTFUISH Y b 1
9 EDY00460 VT servo 11020 power unit VIH—R11020/87—21=w b 1
51 Pan screw M3 x6(With washers) FERGFRDRD MIx6(FES NRESM)
52 Pan screw M4 x8(With washers) TFERMFRNRS M x8(FESE /NREEAH)
53 Sems pan screw with washers M4 x 10 EEBRA+FRAFNNRD MAx10
54 Pan screw M4 x 6 (With washers) FEREFARNRD M6 (EES /NRELH)
55 Truss screw M4 x 30 FFERE B S RNERS MAx30
G10 140821

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




12-2 Accessaories (59)

ftR&E (8 9)

BEXT-S901CAII

141208



12—2 Accessories (S9)
tEM (S9)
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 ME710003 Spool holder a’ ssy(S9) # 31 7ASSY (89) 1set
2 HT240490 Thread guide ceramic (Gray) %0 (RE) 1 fiﬁfﬁta?:d'e only
3 ME710040 Thread guide plate (S9) AL RTL—+(S9) 1
4 HT240480 Thread guide ceramic (White) *0@e®) 12
5 HP241431C Second spool holder unit complete (D=13.5) ZYBAIRAEMR(D=13.5) 9
6 ME710050 Tension washer (CAT) RAFT v r—(CAI) 9
i ME710020 Spool holder support stub(CAI) RILTHHEECAL) 2
8 ME710012 Spool holder pillar (CAT) RITHAE(CAL) 2
9] NBOHT710000 |Spool holder pin RIATEY 9
10 ME710130 Spool holder pillar washer RITHHRTY O v— 2
1 ME710061 Spool holder pillar nut RIATHHEFT Y b 2
12 ME710030 Spool holder base (S9) RILTR—2Z(S9) 1
13 ME710080 Spool holder base rubber RILFAR—RTL 5
14 ME710070 Spool holder base bracket (CAII) HRITFR—RTF4 v k(CAL) 1
15| KF710390  [Spool holder felt(8x34x ¢70) AT 2L kX34 $70) 9 |[heided nems LAPAN only)
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x10(With washers) REARMARIL b M5x 10 (FES /SRESH)
52 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M4 x4 RATTIEA RS (K [EHEK) WMx4
53 Truss screw M5x 20 +FERE b5 RMERS M5x20
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (With washers) AAREARIL b M5x15(FES /RESH)
G11 141211

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
A9010001 01B 5[|A9012570 01B 6
A9010073 03 7I[A9012571 01B 4
A9010109 07 6|[A9013066 02B—1 8
A9010133 10D 11[|A9013066 02B—2 8
A9010136 07 13]|A9013071 08B 6
A9010139 04B 35[(A9013083 10D 15
A9010140 03 20[(A9014167 04A—1 31
A9010141 10B 6/[A9014167 04A—2 31
A9010142 08A 7I[A9014179 02D—1 11
A9010144 04B 13]|A9014179 04D—1 3
A9011244 10B 1]A9014211 02D—1 3
A9011285 07 8|[A9014211 02D—2 2
A9011286 02B—1 14[[A9014211 04B 21
A9011286 02B—2 16/|A9014217 10C 3
A9011322 04A—2 26[|A9014219 O04E—1 7
A9011323 04A—1 26|[A9014220 10A—1—1 11
A9011328 02cC 4]]A9015011 o2cC 17
A9012051 10B 18]]A9019072 13 2
A9012051 10E 9[A9019097 08A 11
A9012061 01B 7]|A9019101 13 3
A9012127 02cC 3||A9019102 13 4
A9012127 04B 26[(A9019105 O0A 6
A9012127 05 2||A9020246 10D 6
A9012127 07 12[|A9020247 10B 9
A9012164 10A—1—1 8/|A9020248 08A 15
A9012164 10B 21{{A9052028 o2cC 10
A9012164 10E 7|A9052078 02B—1 18
A9012421 03 8|[A9052078 02B—2 22
A9012437 10A—1—4 1{[A9052107 10A—1-—3 18
A9012437 10A—2 7[A9052108 10A—1—3 17
A9012437 10A—3 1]A9054061 11A 3
A9012452 10A—1—1 2||A9056056 05 6
A9012465 02D—1 6|[A9056057 02D—1 4
A9012465 02D—2 5[[A9056057 02D—2 3
A9012471 04B 6[A9056059 o2cC 8
A9012490 01A 6|[A9056063 02A 1
A9012523 11B 3||A9056067 02A 1
A9012539 04A—1 8|[A9059027 02D—1 9
A9012539 04A—2 8]|A9059027 04D—1 1
A9012540 o4cC 7|A9068002 05 1
A9012548 04D—2 11]]A9068032 06—1 23
A9012553 oo0B 7|A9068032 06—2 22
A9012559 10D 10/|A9068146 02D—1 1
A9012564 04D—1 7][A9068146 02D—2 8
A9012564 04D—2 9|[A9068155 10D 7

-1-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
A9068156 10B 11[HB230751 04A—2 4
A9068156 10E 4{|HB230800C 03 16
A9072045 10A—1—3 10[HP241431C 12— 1 5
A9072046 10A—1-3 13[|HP241431C 12—2 5
A9073095 10A—1—1 9llHs210031 01A 5
A9074136 10A—1-3 12||H$210051 02A 8
A9074140 10A—1—3 6[[HS210080 02A 5
A9074144 10A—1—1 10[|HS210300 02A 9
A9075080 10A—1—3 2[[HT230120 04A—1 18
A9075117 10A—1—3 3[HT230120 04A—2 18
A9075119 10A—1—3 7|[HT230340 048 34
A9075120 10A—1—3 5[[HT230640 048 20
A9075121 10A—1—3 4llHT230640 04C 6
A9075145 10A—1-3 8[[HT230750 048 11
A9075146 10A—1—3 11[HT230760 04B 18
A9075147 10A—1—3 9|lHT240180 06— 1 16
EAY142A1 11A 4lHT240180 06—2 16
EBY01627 06—2 24|[HT240290 06— 1 5
EBY02583 06—2 2|[HT240480 12—1 4
EBY02822 06—1 13||HT240480 12—2 4
EBY03231 11B 1[HT240480 13 16
EDY00270 10B 12||HT240490 12—1 2
EDY00270 10E 2|[HT240490 12—2 2
EDY00410 11B 6[[HT270063 04D—1 9
EDY00420 10D 2llHT270063 04D—2 5
EDY00430 08A 2[HT270182 02B—1 11
EDY00430 10B 2|[HT710000 12—1 9
EDY00450 11B 5[[HT710000 13 18
EDY00460 118 9llKC250483 01A 4
EDY00600 02B—1 25[KC271001 02A 10
EDY00600 02B—2 28l[KC271120C 02B—1 13
EDY00920 11B 7l[KC271940C 02A 4
EFY00030 11B 8llKF220530 018 21
EP534355 11A 2|lKF220710 01B 20
EP536800 02D-—2 11{[KF221020 01B 22
EP536830 02D—2 9[lKF230501 03 22
FNO70011RG 04A—1 22J[KF 230531 048 27
FNO70011RG 04A—2 22J[KF230531 05 3
FR92330438A520A 10A—2 1][kF230680 03 23
HB230070C 03 14|[KF232130 04A—1 17
HB230080C 03 15{[KF232130 04A—2 17
HB230262C 04C 4llkF710390 12— 1 15
HB230271C 04C 1][kF 710390 12—2 15
HB230620 03 10[lKF 710390 13 17
HB230751 04A—1 4llkF730760 10A—3 4

-2—

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
KF730770 10A—3 3[IME230032 02cC 9
KF730790 10A—3 5[ME230051 04A—2 24
KL220140 018B 18[[ME230063 02C 1
KL270450 02C 6[ME230070 03 1
KN272010 02B—1 9[ME230080 04A—1 24
KN272401 02A 3[ME230131 02C 14
KN272401 02C 12|ME230140 02C 15
KN272401 05 8|ME240000 06— 1 1
KN540510 06—1 11{[ME250001 10D 17
KV230040 04A—1 10[[ME25001 1 10E 16
KV230040 04A—2 10[[ME250020 10E 3
KX250081 02B—1 1](ME250030 11A 6
KX250081 02B—2 1](ME250051 11A 5
KX270010 02B—1 6{ME250060 11A 7
KX270370 04D—2 13[[ME250070 08C 2
KX270430 02A 6{ME250081 08A 9
KX330160 07 14|ME250090 08C 4
LA730610 10A—2 6|ME250100 08C 1
MB295250 02B—1 16{ME250131 10D 1
MB295250 02B-—2 18[[ME250151 11B 2
MB295260 02B—1 22JME250160 08A 13
MB295270 02B—1 21|[ME250170 11B 4
MB295270 02B—2 25([ME250180 13 20
MB295290 02B—1 20[[ME270000 02A 2
ME110004 00A 5[IME270020 02A 11
ME110040 0o0C 3|ME270030 02B—1 24
ME 110050 00C 1(ME270030 02B—2 27
ME110060 0oocC 2|ME270040 02B—1 12
ME120012 00B 2[ME270050 02B—1 15
ME120031 00B 4[ME270050 02B—2 17
ME 120041 00B 3|[ME270060 04D—1 14
ME120053 00B 1ME270070 04D—1 16
ME120061 00B 9[ME270080 02A 2
ME120071 00B 8[ME270090 01A 2
ME 120080 00B 6[ME270101 02B—2 14
ME120090 00B 5[ME270120 02B-—2 24
ME210002 00A 1[ME270130 02B-—2 26
ME210012 00A 3[ME270140 02B—2 15
ME210024 00A 2|[ME270152 02B—2 19
ME210050 01A 3[ME270161 02B-—2 21
ME210060 02C 16[ME270170 02B-—2 20
ME210085 00A 2|ME310000 08A 5
ME220000 018B 16ME310010 08A 4
ME230011 05 7ME310020 08A 8
ME230022 02C 13|[ME310030 08A 1

-3-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
ME310040 08A 3|ME710003 12—2 1
ME310050 08A 6ME710012 12—1 8
ME480002 10C 5[ME710012 12—2 8
ME480013 10C 6[ME710020 12— 1 7
ME480020 108 13[ME710020 12—2 7
ME480030 10B 17|ME710030 12—2 12
ME480040 10B 22|[ME710040 12—2 3
ME480050 10B 19[ME710050 12—1 6
ME480060 108 16{ME710050 12—2 6
ME480071 10B 24ME710061 12— 1 11
ME480080 10B 8l[ME710061 12—2 11
ME480092 10C 2|ME710070 12— 1 14
ME480101 108 20[[ME710070 12—2 14
ME480110 10B 5[ME710080 12—1 13
ME480121 10B 10[[ME710080 12—2 13
ME480130 10B 23|[ME710092 12—1 1
ME480140 10B 3lME710100 12—1 3
ME480150 10B 15[ME710110 12—1 12
ME480160 10B 7[ME710130 12—1 10
ME480170 10D 4[ME710130 12—2 10
ME480180 108 28|[ME 730002 10A—2 2
ME480190 10B 26|[ME730012 10A—2 8
ME480210 10D 3[ME730020 10A—3 6
ME480250 10E 15{ME730030 10A—3 2
ME480260 10E 10[ME730044 10A—1—4 2
ME480272 10D 8|ME730050 10A—1-3 1
ME480280 10E 14{ME730050 10A—1—4 15
ME480290 10E 13[[ME730061 10A—1—1 1
ME480320 10C 1[ME730061 10A—1—4 3
ME480340 10D 12|ME730070 10A—1—3 16
ME480350 10D 16{ME730080 10A—1-3 15
ME480361 10C 4{ME730090 10A—1—1 19
ME480370 10B 25]ME730101 10A—1—1 15
ME480380 10B 27|(ME730121 1T0A—1—1 14
ME480390 10E 1|(ME730131 10A—1—1 7
ME480400 10E 12|ME730140 10A—1—1 12
ME510033 02D—1 13|ME730151 10A—1—1 17
ME510042 02D—1 12|ME730160 1T0A—1—1 6
ME510090 02D-—2 10[ME730170 10A—1—1 4
ME510100 04D—1 4[ME730181 10A—1—1 18
ME620000 13 12|ME730191 10A—1—1 13
ME620010 13 1][ME730200 1T0A—1—1 5
ME620020 13 19[ME730210 10A—1—1 3
ME620030 13 15{ME730220 10A—1—1 16
ME620040 13 13|[ME730250 10A—1—4 10

—4-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
ME730260 10A—1—4 11[MN730610 10A—1—2 5
ME730270 10A—1—4 10[[MN730630 10A—1-2 5
ME730280 10A—1—4 11[[MN730630 10A—1—2 9
ME730290 10A—1—4 10[[MN730640 10A—1-2 9
ME730300 10A—1—4 11{MN730650 10A—1—2 7
ME790000 10D 18[[MN730650 10A—1-2 11
MF210070 02B—1 17|MN730650 10A—1—4 12
MF210080 02B—1 19[MN730650 10A—1—4 13
MF210080 02B—2 23{[MN730660 10A—1—2 4
MF510000 08B 4[MN730670 10A—1—2 4
MF510010 07 10[[MN730690 10A—1—2 4
MG330070 07 11{MN730690 10A—1-2 8
MG330080 07 9[MN730700 10A—1-2 8
MG330090C 07 2[MN731070 10A—1-2 3
MG330110 07 4[MN731090 10A—1—2 3
MH230100 04A—2 16[MN731110 10A—1-2 3
MH620070 13 9[MN731150 10A—1—4 7
MH620090 13 5[MN731170 10A—1—4 9
MH620120 13 7[MN731180 10A—1—4 7
MH620141 13 14{MR220010 018B 17
MH730020 10A—2 3[MR220020 018 13
MH730030 10A—2 9[[MR220030 018 19
MH730060 10A—2 4{MR220040 01B 2
MH730071 10A—2 5[MR220050 018B 9
MH730150 10A—2 10[[MR220060 018 8
MK210041 00A 4[MR220070 018 10
MK230080C 04C 11{MR220080 01B 11
MK510051 02D—2 14{MR220090 018B 3
MN240090 06—1 10[MR220100 018 12
MN240100 06—1 21|(MR220110 01B 1
MN240110 06—1 24|[NR250010 07 1
MN240120 06—1 3|[MR250030 08B 7
MN270190 04D—1 17|MR250030 08C 3
MN630020 02D—1 10[[MR250040 08B 2
MN630020 04D—1 2|[MR270000 02B—1 23
MN730181 10A—1-2 6[MR310010 08A 10
MN730191 10A—1-2 6[MR310020 03 27
MN730211 10A—1—2 6[MR310033 08A 14
MN730211 10A—1-2 10[[MR310041 01B 15
MN730221 10A—1-2 10[MR310070 08A 12
MN730320 10A—1—4 14{MR310080 08A 16
MN730400 10A—1—4 8[MR330000 07 5
MN730410 10A—1—4 8[[MR330020 07 7
MN730430 10A—1—4 9[[MR330030 07 3
MN730600 10A—1-2 5[[MR480060 10D 14

-5-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
MR480111 10E 5[INBOQK230020 04cC 9
MR480170 10E 6{[NBOGK230050 048 22
MR480200 10D 9|INBOGK 230070 04B 29
MR480210 10E 8|[NBOK230082 04B 19
MR480220 10B 4{INBOQK230181 048 2
MR480220 10D 5([NBOGK230200 048 3
MR480240 10D 13||NBOGK230210 03 25
MR480260 10E 11{[NBOGK230220 03 12
MR620042 13 10[[NBOGK 230230 03 11
MR620062 13 8[INB0QK 230300 04A—1 3
MR620072 13 6{[NB0OGK230300 04A—2 3
MR620110 13 11{[NBOGK230330 04A—2 29
MR730220 10A—1-2 1](NBOQK230390 04A—1 25
MR730220 10A—1—4 4{INBOGK 230390 04A—2 25
MR730230 10A—1—2 1[[NBOQK230420 04A—2 30
MR730230 10A—1—4 4[INBOGK 240011 05 5
MR730240 10A—1-2 1][NBOQK240020 05 9
MR730240 10A—1—4 4{INBOGK 240100 06—2 17
MR730280 10A—1—4 5[[NBOQK240110 06—2 18
MR730290 10A—1—4 5[[NBOGK250000 04E—1 1
MR730300 10A—1-2 2{[NBOQK250000 04E—2 1
MR730310 10A—1-2 2[[NBOQK250051 04E—2 5
MR730320 10A—1-2 2|[NB0QK270000 02C 5
MR730360 10A—1—4 6{[NBOQK270011 02C 7
MR730370 10A—1—4 6{[NBOQK270021 02C 11
MR730440 10A—1—4 14|INBOGK270040 02C 2
MR790000 08A 17|[NBOGK270190 04D—2 12
MR790020 08C 5|[NBORR240280 06—2 5
MS510140 02D—2 12||[NBORR240310 06—2 11
MS510150 02D—2 13[[NBORR240320 06—2 12
MS510160 02D-—2 15{|NBORR240330 06—2 15
MS510170 02D—2 16{INBORR240390 06—2 23
NBOHH481980 018 14|INBORR240510 06—1 6
NBOHH481980 10B 14|INBORR240510 06—2 9
NBOHT230220 04B 4{INB20K230031 04C 2
NBOHT240101 06—1 12||NB20K 230260 03 18
NBOHT240101 06—2 14{[NB20K240092 06—2 4
NBOHT240290 06—2 8|[NB2RD240154 06—2 10
NBOHT710000 12—2 9[INE510000 11A 1
NBOKX270050 04D—2 14{INR250000 08B 1
NBOPC240061 06—2 6{[NR250060 04E—1 4
NBOPE240010 06—2 21|INR250060 04E—2 4
NB0QJ210060 01A 5[[NR250070 04E—1 3
NBOQK230000 04C 5[[NR250070 04E—2 3
NBOQK230010 04cC 3[INR310000 08B 5

-6-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
NR310030 08B 9|lok230380C 04A—1 7
NR510020 08B 3[lak230380C 04A—2 7
PE270020 04D—2 2[lak230440 04E—1 2
PF270040 04D—1 8[laK230440 04E—2 2
PF270040 04D—2 4llaK230451 04A—1 6
PF270050 04D—2 6(j0K230451 04A—2 6
0H230230 04B 14{|0K230460 04B 9
0J210120X1 00A 4llaK230520 04A—1 1
0J270008 02B-—2 2[l0K230520 04A—2 1
0J270021 02B—2 7[laK230530 04A—1 13
0J270031 02B—2 10[|0K230530 04A—2 13
0J270041 02B-—2 9llaK230561 04A—1 11
0J270060 02B-—2 6(|0K230561 04A—2 11
0J270070 02B-—2 11[[0K230590 04A—1 2
0J270080 02B—2 5[l0K230590 04A—2 2
0J270105 02B—2 4llaK230600 03 2
0J270201 02B—2 3llok230610 03 1
0J270210 02B-—2 13]|0K230620 04A—1 29
0J270220 02B—2 12||0K230630 04A—1 32
0K230040 04C 10[[0K230640 04A—1 30
K230061 048 7[[0K230650 048 25
0K230092C 048 24/[0K230660 048 32
0K230112 04B 8lloK230672 04B 23
0K230121C 04B 10[[0K230680 04B 31
0K230151C 048 33aKk230710 048 12
0K230170 048 1[ak 230860 03 17
0K230190C 04B 5[10K240040C 05 4
0K230240 03 9llak240070 04E—2 6
0K230250C 03 21|(ak240083 06—2 19
0K230271 03 19[|0K240182 06—2 1
0K230280C 04A—1 21][0K240190 04E—1 8
0K230280C 04A—2 217][0K240210 06—1 18
0K230291C 04A—1 12{j0K240220 06— 1 17
0K230291C 04A—2 12]|0K240230 06—1 19
0K230310C 04A—1 5[10K240240 06—1 20
0K230310C 04A—2 5[10K250020C 02C 19
(K230320C 04A—1 28][0K 250030 02C 18
0K230320C 04A—2 28][0K 250391 04E—1 5
0K230340 04A—2 32][0K250400 04E—1 6
0K230350C 04A—1 14/|0K270100C 02D—1 8
0K230350C 04A—2 14{[0K270100C 02D—2 7
0K230360C 04A—1 23aK270110 02D—1 2
0K230360C 04A—2 23)[aK270110 02D—2 1
0K230370C 04A—1 9llak270120 02D—1 7
K230370C 04A—2 9llak270120 02D—2 6

-7-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
0K270130C 02D— 1 5[[SL270040 04D—2 8
0K270130C 02D—2 4[1SP240070 06—1 22
0K270143 04D—2 1](SP240080 06—1 2
0K270150 04D—2 3[lSP240090 06—1 8
0K270180 04D—2 10[/SP240100 06—1 9
0K270280 04D—2 7([SP240110 06—1 15
0K270291 04D—1 5[ISU230082 04A—1 16
0K270300 04D—1 11[1SU270041 04D—1 6
0K270310 04D—1 10[/SU270051 04D—1 12
RD240154 06—1 7[[su270070 04D—1 15
RH230271 03 13[/SV210083 01A 1
RH230330C 03 26][SW240030 06—2 20
RH230440 04A—1 19
RH230440 04A—2 19|
RH230450 04A—1 20]

RH230450 04A—2 20
RH230460 04A—1 21
RH230460 04A—2 21
RH230610 03 24
RN230010 03 3
RN230020C2 03 4
RN230030 03 5
RN230040 03 6
RR230131 048 15
RR230140 04B 17
RR230151 04B 16
RR240300C 06—1 4
RR240300C 06—2 7
RR240660 06—1 14
RR240660 06—2 3
RR240670 06—2 13
$G230180 048 28
$G230190 04B 30
$G230220 04A—1 15
$6230220 04A—2 15
86230270 04C 8
84210171 02A 7
$J270010 02B—1 3
$J270020 02B—1 4
$J270030 02B—1 7
84270040 02B—1 5
$J270110 02B—1 10
$J270121 02B—1 2
SK480030 08B 8
SL270040 04D—1 13

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC ¢« www.supsew.com





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




